Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas
Criminal Court Division

State of Ohio, A True Bill Indictment For
Plaintiff Aggravated Vehicular Homicide - F2
VS. §2903.06(A)(1)(a)
Sanford D. Doss,
Defendant 7 Additional Count(s)
Dates of Offense (on or about) The Term Of Case Number
March 30, 2019 January of 2019 638751-19-CR
The State of Ohio, } ss
Cuyahoga County
Count One Aggravated Vehicular Homicide - F2
§2903.06(A)(1)(a)
Defendants Sanford D. Doss

Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME
AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or about the
date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

did, while operating or participating in the operation of a motor vehicle, cause the death of Arthur S.
Gugick as the proximate result of committing a violation of division (A) of Section 4511.19 of the
Revised Code or of a substantially equivalent municipal ordinance.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Count Two Aggravated Vehicular Homicide - F3
§2903.06(A)(2)(a)
Defendants Sanford D. Doss

Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did, while operating or participating in the operation of a motor vehicle, cause the death of Arthur S.
Gugick recklessly.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Aot Nl ekl 0.0l

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Count Three Aggravated Vehicular Homicide - F2
§2903.06(A)(1)(a)

Defendants Sanford D. Doss
Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did, while operating or participating in the operation of a motor vehicle, cause the death of Barbara J.
Becker as the proximate result of committing a violation of division (A) of Section 4511.19 of the
Revised Code or of a substantially equivalent municipal ordinance.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Count Four Aggravated Vehicular Homicide - F3
§2903.06(A)(2)(a)
Defendants Sanford D. Doss

Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did, while operating or participating in the operation of a motor vehicle, cause the death of Barbara J.
Becker recklessly.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Count Five Aggravated Vehicular Assault - F3
§2903.08(A)(1)(a)
Defendants Sanford D. Doss

Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

while operating or participating in the operation of a motor vehicle, cause serious physical harm to
David Caraballo, as the proximate result of committing a violation of division (A) of section 4511.19
of the Revised Code or of a substantially equivalent municipal ordinance.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
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Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Count Six Aggravated Vehicular Assault - F4
§2903.08(A)(2)(b)
Defendants Sanford D. Doss

Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
while operating or participating in the operation of a motor vehicle, cause serious physical harm to
David Caraballo, recklessly.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Count Seven Driving While Under the Influence - M1
§4511.19(A)(1)(a)

Defendants Sanford D. Doss
Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did operate any vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state, when at the time of the
operation he was under the influence of alcohol, a drug of abuse, or a combination of them.

FURTHERMORE, and he within ten years of the offense, previously has been convicted of or
pleaded guilty to one violation of division (A) or (B) of this section or one other equivalent offense to
wit: (1) on or about 4/11/14, case #2013TRC09187, in the Auglaize County Municipal Court, in
violation of 4511.19(A)(1).

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Count Eight Driving While Under the Influence - M1
§4511.19(A)(1)(g)
Defendants Sanford D. Doss

Date of Offense On or about March 30, 2019

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did operate any vehicle, streetcar, or trackless trolley within this state, when at the time of the
operation he has a concentration of two hundred four-thousandths of one per cent or more by weight
per unit volume of alcohol in his blood serum or plasma.

FURTHERMORE, and he within ten years of the offense, previously has been convicted of or
pleaded guilty to one violation of division (A) or (B) of this section or one other equivalent offense to
wit: (1) on or about 4/11/14, case #2013TRCO09187, in the Auglaize County Municipal Court, in
violation of 4511.19(A)(1).

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
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Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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